

**M 307/2024**  
**Regd.No. 307/2024**

**( J.O. Code- WB01068 )**

Order dated 13-03-2025

Today is fixed for hearing of ex parte vacating petition.

The petitioner is present by filing hazira.

The OP is absent by petition.

Heard both sides.

The OP files a petition on the ground of his illness. But no document is filed in support. The OP though file petition for vacating ex parte hearing order. But no W/O is filed by the OP along with the petition. It seems that the OP is not willing to contest the case and is trying to kill the time by filing unnecessary adjournment petition.

Considered.

The petition for time is hereby rejected.

The petition for vacating ex parte hearing dated 05.02.2025 is considered and rejected.

To 30.04.2025 for ex parte hearing.

D/C by me.

Sd/-

ACJM-cum-CJSD, Kakdwip

Sd/-

ACJM-cum-CJSD, Kakdwip